
BG 39
BG 42

  Diagnose-Waage  
 Gebrauchsanweisung

  Diagnostic scale  
 Instruction for Use

  Pèse-personne impédancemétre  
 Mode d´emploi

  Báscula para diagnóstico  
 Instrucciones para el uso

  Bilancia diagnostica  
 Instruzioni per l´uso

  Diyagnoz terazisi  
 Kullanma Talimatı

  

  Waga diagnostyczna   
 Instrukcja obsługi

Beurer GmbH  Söflinger Str. 218  89077 Ulm (Germany)  

Tel. +49 (0) 731 / 39 89-144  Fax: +49 (0) 731 / 39 89-255

www.beurer.de  Mail: kd@beurer.de

RUS



2

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,
wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt unseres Sortimentes entschieden haben. Unser Name steht 

für hochwertige und eingehend geprüfte Qualitätsprodukte aus den Bereichen Wärme, Gewicht, Blutdruck, 

Körpertemperatur, Puls, Sanfte Therapie, Massage und Luft.

Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bewahren Sie sie für späteren Gebrauch auf, 

machen Sie sie anderen Benutzern zugänglich und beachten Sie die Hinweise.

Mit freundlicher Empfehlung

Ihr Beurer-Team

1. Gerätebeschreibung 
1. Elektroden

2. Display

3. Ab-Taste

4. Set-Taste

5. Auf-Taste

6. On-Taste

2. Hinweise 

 Sicherheitshinweise

Mess ungenauigkeiten kommen. 

Oberfläche feucht ist – Rutschgefahr!

Anspruch.

Feuer geworfen oder kurzgeschlossen werden.

 Allgemeine Hinweise

-

gesehen.

 Waage für den professionellen, medizinischen Gebrauch handelt. 

Knochenmassebestimmung werden die Ergebnisse in 100 g-Schritten (0,2 lb, 1/4 St) angezeigt, ebenso 

die Angabe des Idealgewichts. Die Messergebnisse des Körperfett-, Körperwasser- und Muskelanteils 
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-

können.

korrekte Messung.

Reinigungsmittel, und halten Sie das Gerät niemals unter Wasser.

-

kungen und zu nahen Wärmequellen (Öfen, Heizungskörper).

aus.

-

3. Informationen zur Diagnosewaage
Das Messprinzip der Diagnosewaage

Diese Waage arbeitet mit dem Prinzip der B.I.A., der Bioelektrischen-Impedanz-Analyse. Dabei wird inner-

-

Muskelgewebe und Wasser haben eine gute elektrische Leitfähigkeit und daher einen geringeren Wider-

stand.

Knochen und Fettgewebe hingegen haben eine geringe Leitfähigkeit, da die Fettzellen und Knochen durch 

sehr hohen Widerstand den Strom kaum leiten.

-

nischen, realen Analysewerte des Körpers darstellen. Nur der Facharzt kann mit medizinischen Methoden 

-

chenbau durchführen.

Allgemeine Tipps 

– Wiegen Sie sich möglichst zur selben Tageszeit (am besten morgens), nach dem Toilettengang, nüch-

-

friedigenden Ergebnissen führen, da diese eine zu geringe Leitfähigkeit aufweisen.

– Warten Sie einige Stunden nach ungewohnter körperlicher Anstrengung.

kann.

Einschränkungen

Bei der Ermittlung des Körperfettes und der weiteren Werte können abweichende und nicht plausible Er-

gebnisse auftreten bei:

– Kindern unter ca. 10 Jahren,

– Leistungssportlern und Bodybuildern,

– Schwangeren,

– Personen mit Fieber, in Dialysebehandlung, Ödem-Symptomen oder Osteoporose,
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–  Personen mit erheblichen anatomischen Abweichungen an den Beinen bezüglich der Gesamtkörpergrö-

4. Batterien

-

tion, so entfernen Sie die Batterie komplett und setzen Sie sie erneut ein. 

5. Benutzung
5.1 Gewicht messen

Schalten Sie die Waage ein:

Es erscheint als Selbsttest die komplette Display-

zum Messen Ihres Gewichts bereit. 

beiden Beinen. Die Waage beginnt sofort mit der Messung. Kurz darauf wird das Messergebnis angezeigt.

5.2 Benutzerdaten einstellen 

Um Ihren Körperfettanteil und weitere Körperwerte ermitteln zu können, müssen Sie die persönlichen Be-

nutzerdaten einspeichern.

-

sönlichen Einstellungen abspeichern und wieder abrufen können. 

-

Speicherplatz 1 bis 10

Alter 10 bis 100 Jahre

Geschlecht männlich (   ), weiblich (   )

1 bis 5

 können Sie die jeweiligen Werte einstellen. 

nach einigen Sekunden automatisch ab.

Aktivitätsgrade

– Aktivitätsgrad 1:

– Aktivitätsgrad 2:  

Wenige und leichte körperlliche Anstrengungen (z.B. Spazierengehen, leichte Gartenarbeit, gymna-

stische Übungen).



5

– Aktivitätsgrad 3:  

Körperliche Anstrengungen, mindestens 2- bis 4-mal pro Woche, jeweils 30 Minuten. 

– Aktivitätsgrad 4:  

Körperliche Anstrengungen, mindestens 4- bis 6-mal pro Woche, jeweils 30 Minuten. 

– Aktivitätsgrad 5:  

mindestens 1 Stunde. 

5.3 Messung durchführen

Nachdem alle Parameter eingegeben wurden, können nun Gewicht, Körperfett und die weiteren Werte er-

mittelt werden.

– Schalten Sie die Waage ein.

– Wählen Sie durch mehrfaches Drücken der  Taste 

 den Speicherplatz aus, auf dem Ihre per-

sönlichen Grunddaten gespeichert sind. Diese 

werden dann mit der Anzeige des Idealgewichts 

-

scheint.

Wichtig:

Andernfalls kann die Messung nicht korrekt ausgeführt werden.

Hinweis: Angabe zum Idealgewicht gilt nur für Personen ab 18 Jahren.

Folgende Daten werden automatisch nacheinander angezeigt:

1. Gewicht und Körperfettanteil

2. Gewicht und Körperwasseranteil

3. Gewicht und Muskelanteil

-

-

nehmen, schaltet sich die Waage nach einigen Sekunden automatisch ab.

Beim Abschalten wird automatisch Ihr Messwert gespeichert. Dazu stehen für jeden Benutzer je 2 Speicher-

5.4 Meßwertspeicher abrufen

Nach dem Auswählen des Speicherplatzes und nach einer Körperfettermittlung erscheint kurz die  Anzeige 

 erscheint Ihr zuletzt gespeicherter Messwert. 

Nacheinander wird das Gewicht, der Körperfettanteil, der Körperwasseranteil und 

 erscheint 

Ihr zweitletzter gespeicherter Messwert.
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6. Ergebnisse bewerten

Körperfettanteil

Nachfolgende Körperfettwerte geben Ihnen eine Richtlinie (für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bit-

te an Ihren Arzt!).

Für eine einfache Einordnung Ihrer Körperfettwerte ist diese Diagnosewaage mit der Interpretationspyramide 

ausgestattet. Diese zeigt Ihnen auf einen Blick, in welche Kategorie Ihr Körperfettanteil fällt.

Mann Frau

Bei Sportlern ist oft ein niedrigerer Wert festzustellen. Je nach betriebener Sportart, Trainingsintensität und 

körperlicher Konstitution können Werte erreicht werden, die noch unterhalb der angegebenen Richtwerte 

liegen.

Bitte beachten Sie jedoch, dass bei extrem niedrigen Werten Gesundheitsgefahren bestehen können.

Körperwasser

Der Anteil des Körperwassers liegt normalerweise in folgenden Bereichen:

Mann Frau

der Körperwasseranteil unter den Richtwerten liegen. Bei Ausdauer-Sportlern hingegen können die Richt-

werte aufgrund geringer Fettanteile und hohem Muskelanteil überschritten werden.

Die Körperwasserermittlung mit dieser Waage sind nicht dazu geeignet, medizinische Rückschlüsse auf z.B. 

altersbedingte Wassereinlagerungen zu ziehen. Fragen Sie gegebenfalls Ihren Arzt.

Grundsätzlich gilt es, einen hohen Körperwasseranteil anzustreben.

Muskelanteil

Der Muskelanteil liegt normalerweise in folgenden Bereichen:

Mann Frau

Alter wenig normal

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

Alter wenig normal

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %

Alter schlecht gut sehr gut

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

Alter schlecht gut sehr gut

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60

top good average poor

Alter sehr gut gut mittel schlecht

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

Alter sehr gut gut mittel schlecht

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %
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Knochenmasse

Unsere Knochen sind wie der Rest unseres Körpers natürlichen Aufbau-, Abbau- und Alterungsprozessen 

unterworfen. Die Knochenmasse nimmt im Kindesalter rasch zu und erreicht mit 30 bis 40 Jahren das Ma-

ximum. Mit zunehmendem Alter nimmt die Knochenmasse dann wieder etwas ab. Mit gesunder Ernährung 

ein Stück weit entgegenwirken. Mit gezieltem Muskelaufbau können Sie die Stabilität  Ihres Knochengerüstes 

Beachten Sie, dass diese Waage nicht den Kalziumgehalt der Knochen ausweist, sondern sie ermittelt das 

Gewicht aller Bestandteile der Knochen (organische Stoffe, anorganische Stoffe und Wasser). 

Achtung:

-

-

ser Waage nicht möglich.

Die Knochenmasse lässt sich kaum beeinflussen, schwankt aber geringfügig innerhalb der beeinflussenden 

AMR

-

-

Überschuss wird als Fett im Körper eingelagert, das Gewicht nimmt zu.

Zeitlicher Zusammenhang der Ergebnisse

-

-

-

anteil betreffen können.

-

lust beschränkten Diät.

-

mittelfristig Ihren Muskelanteil erhöhen.

Körperfett, Körperwasser oder Muskelanteile dürfen nicht addiert werden (Muskelgewebe enthält auch Be-

standteile aus Körperwasser).
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7. Fehlmessung

korrekt.

8. Entsorgung
-

ell gekennzeichneten Sammelbehälter, die Sondermüllannahmestellen oder über den 

entsorgen.

– WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Bei Rückfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an die für 

die Entsorgung zuständige kommunale Behörde.

9. Garantie
Sie erhalten 5 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum auf Material- und Fabrikationsfehler des Produktes.

Die Garantie gilt nicht:

Die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungen des Kunden bleiben durch die Garantie unberührt. Für Geltendmachung 

eines Garantiefalles innerhalb der Garantiezeit ist durch den Kunden der Nachweis des Kaufes zu führen. 

-

werden dem Kunden (aufgrund der Garantie) nicht eingeräumt.

Mögliche Fehlerursachen:

 überschritten.

– Der elektrische Widerstand zwischen Elektroden 

 Hornhaut).

– 

Behebung:

– nur maximal zulässiges Gewicht wiegen.

Pb       Cd       Hg
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ENGLISH

Dear Customer,
Thank you for choosing one of our products. Our name stands for high-quality, thoroughly tested  products 

for the applications in the areas of heat, weight, blood pressure, body temperature, pulse, gentle therapy, 

massage and air.

Please read these instructions for use carefully and keep them for later use, be sure to make them  accessible 

Best regards,

Your Beurer Team 

1. Device description
1. Electrodes 

2. Display

2. Notes 

 Safety notes

Other wise their function could be impaired.

danger of slipping!

batteries are swallowed, get medical help immediately.

-

cuited.

 General notes

professional medical applications. 

mined bone mass are displayed in increments of 100 g (0.2 lb, 1/4 St), as is the specification of the ide-

al weight. The measuring results for the body fat, body water and muscle percentages are displayed in 

0.1   % increments. The caloric requirements is specified in steps of 1 kcal.
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immerse the scale in water.

any complaint, first check the batteries and replace them if necessary.

3. Information on the diagnostic scale
The measuring principle of the diagnostic scale

This scale operates according to the B.I.A. principle (bioelectric impedance analysis). This enables  physical 

relationships to be measured within seconds by means of an undetectable, completely  harmless electric 

current. The body fat percentage and other physical relationships in the body can be determined by mea-

analytical medical data. Only a specialist physician can accurately determine body fat, body water, muscle 

percentage and bone structure using medical procedures (e.g. computed tomography). 

General tips 

– If possible, always weigh yourself at the same time of day (preferably in the morning), after using the toi-

– Important for the measurement: body fat can only be measured when barefoot and with the soles of the 

– Stand still during the measurement.

– Wait approx. 15 minutes after getting up in the morning to allow the water in the body to distribute.

Limitations

– children under approx. 10 years,

– pregnant women,

legs considerably shortened or lengthened). 

4. Batteries

-

tery completely and reinsert it. 
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5. Operation
5.1 Weight measurement

Switch on the scale: 

BG39: Quickly and firmly tap the standing surface of your scale with your foot.

The scale is now ready to measure your weight. 

-

suring your weight immediately and a short time later will display your weight.

When you step off the scale, the scale will switch off after a few seconds.

5.2 Setting user data 

To measure your body fat percentage and other physical data, you must enter your personal user para-

meters.

-

sonal settings. 

Now you can enter the following settings: 

Memory position 1 to 10

Body size

Age                 10 to100 years

Sex male (   ), female (   )

1 to 5

 or down button -

Then the scale is ready for measuring. If you do not carry out a measurement, the scale switches off auto-

Degree of activity

– Degree of activity 1:

– Degree of activity 2:  

A small amount of light physical effort (e.g. short walks, light garden work, gymnastic exercises).

– Degree of activity 3:  

Physical effort for 30 minutes at least 2 to 4 times a week. 

– Degree of activity 4:  

Physical effort for 30 minutes at least 4 to 6 times a week.

– Degree of activity 5:  
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5.3 Taking measurements

– Switch on the scale.

– Select the memory preset where your basic 

 

button repeatedly. These data are then shown 

– Step on the scale with bare feet and stand still on the electrodes. 

Important:

not be performed correctly.

Note:

1. Weight and percentage of body fat

2. Weight and percentage of body water 

3. Weight and percentage of muscle 

is now ready for another measurement (repeat measurement). If you do not carry out a measurement, the 

for this purpose.

5.4 Displaying measured value memory

weight, percentage of body fat, percentage of body water and muscle mass are 

 button again displays your se-

6. Evaluation of results
Body fat percentage

The following body fat percentages are for guidance (contact your physician for further information).

-

lues. This shows you at a glance which category your percentage of body fat is classified in.



13

Man Woman

Body water

The body water percentage is normally within the following ranges:

Man Woman

could be exceeded due to low fat percentages and high muscle percentage.

Body water measurement with this scale is not suitable for drawing medical conclusions, for example con-

cerning age-related water retention. If necessary ask your physician.

Basically, a high body water percentage should be the aim.

Muscle percentage

The muscle percentage is normally within the following ranges:

Man         Woman

Bone mass
-

cesses. Bone mass increases rapidly in childhood and reaches its maximum between 30 and 40 years of 

age. Bone mass reduces slightly with increasing age. You can reduce this degeneration somewhat with heal-

can also strengthen your bone structure.

Note that this scale will not show you the calcium content of your bones, but will measure the weight of all 

bone constituents (organic substances, inorganic substances and water). 

top good average poor

Age good poor

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

Age good poor

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %

Age low normal high

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

Age low normal high

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %

Age poor good

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

Age poor good

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60
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Attention: Please do not confuse bone mass with bone density. Bone density can be determined only by 

means of a medical examination (e.g. computer tomography, ultrasound). It is therefore not possible to draw 

conclusions concerning changes to the bones and bone hardness (e.g. osteoporosis) using this scale.

height, age, gender). 

AMR

-

To maintain your existing weight, the amount of energy used must be reintroduced into the body in the form 

-

tain the difference largely from the amount of fat stored and your weight will reduce. If, on the other hand, 

-

ted, your body will be unable to burn off the excess energy, and the excess will be stored in the body as fat 

and your weight will increase.

Results in relation to time

mostly the result of a loss of fluid.

muscle percentages, as well as on the period during which these changes take place. Rapid changes within 

-

weight loss.

If your weight and body fat percentage fall simultaneously then your diet is working – you are losing fat mass. 

Possible causes of errors:

– The maximum load-bearing capacity of 

 150 kg (330 lbs) was exceeded.

– The electrical resistance between the electrodes 

 and the soles of your feed is too high 

– Your body fat lies outside the  measurable range

 (less than 3   % or greater than 55   %).

– Your percentage of water lies outside the 

 measurable range (less than 25   % or greater 

 than 75   %)

Remedy:

– Only weigh the maximum permissible weight.

– Repeat weighing barefoot.

 Slightly moisten the soles of your feet if  necessary.  

 necessary.

– Repeat weighing barefoot.

– Slightly moisten the soles of your feet if necessary.

– Repeat weighing barefoot.

– Slightly moisten the soles of your feet if necessary.
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7. Incorrect measurement

8. Disposal 
Used, fully discharged batteries must be disposed of in a specially labeled collection contai-

ner, at toxic waste collection points or through an electrical retailer. You are under legal obli-

gation to dispose of batteries correctly.

Note: You will find these markings on batteries containing harmful substances: 

mercury.

for waste disposal.

Pb       Cd       Hg

FRANÇAIS

Chère cliente, cher client,

dans le domaine de la chaleur, du contrôle du poids, de la pression artérielle, de la mesure de température 

du corps et du pouls, des thérapies douces, des massages et de l’air. 

Beurer et son équipe

1. Description du tensiomètre
1. Electrodes

2. Ecran

3. Touche « bas »

4. Touche « réglage »

5. Touche « haut »

6. Bouton « marche » 

2. Remarques

 Remarques de sécurité 

d’être  imprécises.
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le feu ni court-circuitées.

 Remarques générales

-

ciales.

-

la masse osseuse, les résultats s‘affichent par incréments de 100 g (0,2 lb, 1/4 st.), tout comme le poids 

idéal. Les résultats de mesure du taux de graisse corporelle, de masse hydrique et de masse musculaire 

s‘affichent par incréments de 0,1   %. Le nombre de calories nécessaires s’affiche par incréments de 1 kcal.

-

ne mettez jamais l‘appareil sous l‘eau.

-

 changez-les, le cas échéant.

3. Informations sur la balance impédancemètre
Principe de mesure de la balance impédancemètre

-

rant imperceptible, absolument sans risque et sans danger permet de connaître en quelques secondes le 

taux des tissus corporels. La mesure de la résistance électrique (impédance) ainsi que la prise en compte 

Le tissu musculaire et l‘eau ont une bonne conductibilité électrique et donc une faible résistance.

par des méthodes médicales (tomographie, par ex.). 

d‘obtenir des résultats comparables. 

– Ne bougez pas pendant la mesure.
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dans le corps.

Restrictions

Il se peut que la détermination de la graisse corporelle et d’autres données présente des écarts et des ré-

– les femmes enceintes,

nettement courtes ou longues).

4. Piles

le film de protection de la pile et introduisez-la en respectant la polarité. Si la balance n‘affiche aucune fon-

-

5. Utilisation
5.1 Pesée 

Allumez la balance : 

BG42 : Appuyez sur le bouton « Marche ».

La balance effectuant un contrôle automatique, elle 

-

re égale sur les deux jambes. La balance commence la  mesure immédiatement. Le résultat de la mesure 

s‘affiche presque aussitôt.

5.2 Réglages des données de l’utilisateur 

-

La balance est équipée de 10 positions de mémoire d’utilisateurs permettant d’enregistrer et d’afficher les 

0.0 »  s‘affiche. 
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Position de mémoire 

Taille

Age                 

Sexe masculin (   ), féminin (   )

 pour augmenter ou 

-

tomatiquement au bout de quelques secondes. 

– Niveau d’activité 1: 

– Niveau d’activité 2:  

  Peu d’efforts physiques et efforts limités (promenade, jardinage facile, exercices de gymnastique, par ex.).

– Niveau d’activité 3:  

– Niveau d’activité 4:  

– Niveau d’activité 5:  

 

1  heure au moins. 

5.3 Effectuer une mesure

– Allumez la balance.

–  Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche « haut »  

pour sélectionner la position de mémoire où sont 

– Montez pieds nus sur la balance et restez immobile sur les électrodes. 

Important: Il ne faut en aucun cas qu‘il y ait un contact entre les deux pieds, jambes, mollets et  cuisses. Si-

Remarque :

1. Poids et taux de graisse corporelle

2. Poids et taux de masse hydrique 

3. Poids et masse musculaire 
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-

mesure, la balance s’éteint automatiquement au bout de quelques secondes.

-

lisateur dispose de 2 emplacements dans la mémoire.

5.4 Appel de la mémoire des valeurs mesurées

. Le poids, le taux de graisse corporelle, le taux de masse hydrique et la 

.

6. Evaluer les résultats

-

-

-

Hommes Femmes

de l‘entraînement et de la constitution physique de la personne, il se peut que les taux  obtenus soient en-

core inférieurs aux taux de référence.

Hommes Femmes

contre, chez les personnes pratiquant des sports d’endurance, le taux de masse hydrique peut être supé-

rieur aux données de référence en raison d’un taux de graisse corporelle inférieur et un taux de masse mus-

culaire supérieur.

top good average poor

Age bien moyen

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

Age bien moyen

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %

Age bien

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

Age bien

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60
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Le taux de masse hydrique déterminé sur cette balance ne permet pas de tirer des conclusions d’ordre mé-

Hommes Femmes

Masse osseuse 

-

-

Notez que cette balance n’indique par la teneur en calcium du squelette mais qu’elle détermine le poids de 

Attention: Ne confondez pas cependant la masse osseuse et la densité osseuse. Pour déterminer la den-

cette balance ne permet pas de tirer de conclusions sur les modifications et la dureté des os  (ostéoporose, 

par ex.).

AMR  

-

Pour maintenir le poids actuel, il faut que l’énergie dépensée soit restituée au corps sous forme d’aliments 

et de boissons. Si, pendant une assez longue période, le corps dépense plus d‘énergie qu‘il lui est restitué, 

Au contraire, si l‘énergie fournie au corps est supérieure au taux métabolique actif (AMR) déterminé pen-

dant une assez longue période, il ne peut consommer ce surplus d‘énergie qu‘il emmagasine sous forme 

de graisse et le poids augmente.

Corrélation des résultats dans le temps

-

L‘interprétation des résultats dépend des modifications du poids d’ensemble et des pourcentages de graisse 

corporelle, de masse hydrique et musculaire ainsi que de la durée de ces changements. Il faut distinguer les 

-

Age faible normal

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

Age faible normal

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %
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-

Il ne faut pas additionner la graisse corporelle, la masse hydrique ou musculaire (le tissu musculaire contient 

aussi des constituants de la masse hydrique).

7. Mesures erronées

Si la balance détecte une erreur au cours d’une mesure, "FFFF"/"Err" s’affiche.

8. Elimination

Pb       Cd       Hg

– La portée maximale de 150 kg a été dépassée.

– La résistance électrique entre les électrodes et la 

plante du pied est trop forte (callosités épaisses, 

par ex.).

– Le taux de graisse corporelle n‘est pas compris 

-

– Le taux de masse hydrique n’est pas compris 

-

Remède 

– Peser uniquement le poids maximal autorisé.

– Refaire la mesure pieds nus.

pieds, le cas échéant.

– Refaire la mesure pieds nus.

des pieds.

– Refaire la mesure pieds nus.

des pieds.
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ESPAÑOL

Estimados clientes:
Es un placer para nosotros que usted haya decidido adquirir un producto de nuestra colección. Nuestro 

nombre es sinónimo de productos de alta y calidad estrictamente controlada en los campos de energía tér-

-

Les saluda cordialmente

Su equipo Beurer

1. Descripción del aparato
1. Electrodos

2. Pantalla

2. Indicaciones

 Instrucciones de seguridad

implantes.

 amniótico.

 húmeda. ¡Peligro de resbalamiento!

fuera del alcance de los niños. Si se ha ingerido una pila, haga uso inmediato de ayuda médica.

echadas al fuego o cortocircuitadas.

 Instrucciones generales

uso médico ni comercial.

ósea, los resultados se muestran en pasos de 100 g (0,2 lb, 1/4 St), al igual que la indicación del peso 

ideal. Los resultados de medición de grasa corporal, agua y músculos, se muestran en pasos de 0,1   %. 

La necesidad de calorías se muestra en pasos de 1 kcal.

2

1

3
4

5

1

2

3
5

4

6
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-

que la medición sea correcta.

-

-

ratura y no la coloque cerca de fuentes de calor intenso (estufas, calefacciones, radiadores).

agentes autorizados. No obstante, antes de hacer una reclamación compruebe usted las pilas y, si fuera 

-

3. Informaciones sobre la báscula de diagnóstico
El principio de medición de la báscula de diagnóstico

-

ceptible que permite una determinación de las masas corporales. Mediante esta medición de la resistencia 

al paso de la corriente eléctrica.

oponen una gran resistencia al paso de la corriente eléctrica.

determinar exactamente la masa corporal adiposa, líquida, muscular y ósea, aplicando a tal fin los  métodos 

médicos (por ejemplo, la tomografía computadorizada). 

Consejos generales 

– A ser posible uno debe pesarse a la misma hora del día (lo ideal es por la mañana), después de la  primera 

defecación, en ayunas y sin ropa, a fin de obtener resultados comparables. 

– Importante durante la medición: La determinación de la masa adiposa corporal siempre debe realizarse 

descalzo, pudiendo resultar útil humedecer ligeramente las plantas de los pies. Si las plantas de los pies 

eléctrica insuficiente.

– Si ha realizado un ejercicio físico especialmente intenso, espere algunas horas.

-

nismo pueda distribuirse.

Restricciones

En los casos siguientes es posible que durante la determinación de la masa adiposa corporal y de los otros 

– Niños menores de 10 años,

– Deportistas de competición y culturistas,

– Mujeres embarazadas,
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estatura total (piernas especialmente acortadas o alargadas). 

4. Pilas

5. Utilización
5.1 Medir el peso

Encienda la balanza: 

la medición.

5.2 Ajustar los datos del usuario 

-

-

Lugar de almacenamiento 1 hasta 10

Estatura

Edad 10 hasta 100 años

Sexo masculino (   ), femenino (   )

1 hasta 5

 bien  para dis-

-

Grados de actividad

– Grado de actividad 1:

– Grado de actividad 2:  

de gimnasia).
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– Grado de actividad 3:  

– Grado de actividad 4:  

– Grado de actividad 5:  

Esfuerzos físicos intensos, entrenamiento intenso o bien trabajo pesado, diariamente por lo menos du-

5.3 Llevar a cabo la medición

– Encienda la balanza.

, elija el 

Importante: No debe haber contacto entre ambos pies, piernas, pantorrillas ni muslos. En caso contrario 

Indicación:

1. Peso y proporción de grasa corporal

2. Peso y proporción de agua corporal

3. Peso y proporción de musculatura

-

-

para cada usuario.

5.4 Abrir la memoria de valores medidos

Después de seleccionar el sitio de memoria y después de una determinación de grasa corporal, se presen-

 aparece su 

6. Evaluar los resultados
Masa adiposa corporal

-
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grasa corporal.

orientación especificados.

Masa líquida

-

por ejemplo, sobre depósitos de agua debidos a la edad. En caso dado consulte a su médico.

Porcentaje de masa muscular

top good average poor

Edad Excelente Bueno Regular Malo

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

Edad Excelente Bueno Regular Malo

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %

Edad Malo Bueno Excelente

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

Edad Malo Bueno Excelente

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60

Edad poco normal mucho

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

Edad poco normal mucho

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %
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Masa ósea

-

Usted puede contrarrestar esta reducción hasta cierto punto con una alimentación sana (de alto contenido 

-

bilidad de su esqueleto con una encauzada regeneración muscular.

Atención: Sin embargo, no debe confundirse la masa ósea con la densidad ósea. La densidad ósea puede 

ser determinada solamente en un examen médico (por ejemplo, tomografía axial computadorizada, ultraso-

-

raciones de los huesos o sobre su dureza (por ejemplo, osteoporosis)

influyentes (peso, estatura, edad, sexo). 

AMR

-

-

pecificado. 

de energía consumida en forma de comida y bebida. Si durante un espacio mayor de tiempo se suministrara 

-

Relación cronológica de los resultados

dentro de pocos días se deben en la mayoría de los casos a la pérdida de líquidos.

El peso total y los porcentajes de masa adiposa, líquida y muscular así como el espacio de tiempo en que 

-

berse también a cambios en las masas adiposa y muscular.

-

-

peso.

-

entrenamientos para mejorar el estado físico. De esta manera usted puede aumentar a medio. 
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7. Medición errónea

 correctamente.

8. Eliminación de desechos
Las pilas normales y las pilas recargables agotadas y completamente descargadas deben 

ser eliminadas en los depósitos especialmente marcados para este efecto, en los puntos de 

Nota: Los siguientes símbolos se encuentran en las pilas que contienen substancias  tóxicas: 

 mercurio.

-

para la eliminación de desechos.

Posibles causas del error:

de 150 kg.

– La resistencia eléctrica entre los electrodos y la 

existir una fuerte callosidad).

-

lores medibles (inferior a un 3   % o superior a un 

55   %).

-

res medibles (inferior a un 25   % o superior a un 

75   %).

Solución:

– -

sible.

– Repita la medición descalzo.

 En caso necesario, humedezca ligeramente las 

plantas de sus pies. En caso necesario, saque 

las callosidades de la plantas de los pies.

– Repita la medición descalzo.

– En caso necesario, humedezca ligeramente las 

plantas de sus pies.

– Repita la medición descalzo.

– En caso necesario, humedezca ligeramente las 

plantas de sus pies.

Pb       Cd       Hg
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ITALIANO

Gentile cliente,

temperatura corporea, delle pulsazioni, della terapia dolce, del massaggio e dell’aria.

Il Suo team Beurer

1. Elettrodi

2. Display

2. Avvertenze 

 Avvertenze di sicurezza

 causa del  liquido amniotico. 

bambini piccoli. In caso d’ingestione di una batteria, contattare immediatamente il medico.

-

cuitarle.

 Avvertenze generali:

-

lancia tarata per l’uso professionale o medico.  

-

-

zione del peso ideale. I risultati della misurazione del grasso e dell‘acqua corporei e dei muscoli sono 

-
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-

posto per una misurazione corretta.

-

mergere mai l’apparecchio nell’acqua.

-

nerlo lontano da fonti di calore (stufe, radiatori). 

 necessario.

-

3. Informazioni sulla bilancia diagnostica
Il principio di misurazione della bilancia diagnostica

Questa bilancia funziona secondo il metodo dell’analisi dell’impedenza bioelettrica (BIA), che consente di 

determinare entro pochi secondi le percentuali di parti corporee tramite una corrente elettrica non percetti-

bile e del tutto innocua. La misura della resistenza elettrica (l’impedenza) e l‘inclusione nel calcolo di costanti 

di altre componenti del corpo. 

delle cellule del tessuto adiposo e delle ossa impediscono quasi completamente il passaggio della corrente. 

-

esatta della percentuale di grasso, acqua, muscoli ed ossa corporei con l’ausilio di adeguate apparecchia-

ture medicali (ad es. la tomografia computerizzata). 

Suggerimenti generali

–  Effettuare la misurazione possibilmente sempre alla stessa ora (preferibilmente al mattino), dopo le 

-

di nudi e, per facilitare la misurazione, con le piante dei piedi leggermente inumidite. Le piante dei piedi 

troppo debole.

– Rimanere fermi durante l’operazione di pesatura.

– Attendere alcune ore dopo sforzi fisici inconsueti.

– Attendere circa 15 minuti dopo essersi alzati per consentire all’acqua corporea di ripartirsi uniforme-

mente.

Restrizioni

-

sultati anomali e non plausibili:

– bambini sotto i 10 anni circa,

– atleti e bodybuilder,

– persone con febbre, in trattamento di dialisi, con sintomi di edema o malate di osteoporosi, 
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4. Batterie
-

funzione, estrarre completamente la batteria e reinserirla. 

 

5.1 Misurare il peso

Accendere la bilancia: 

BG39: con il piede dare colpetti rapidi e risoluti alla pedana della bilancia.

Salire sulla bilancia. Rimanere fermi ripartendo uniformemente il peso sui due piedi. La bilancia inizia imme-

La bilancia si spegne automaticamente qualche secondo dopo essere scesi dalla pedana.

5.2 Impostare i dati personali 

personali.

Si possono eseguire le seguenti impostazioni:  

Spazio di memoria da 1 a 10

Statura

da 10 a 100 anni

Sesso maschile (   ), femminile (   )

da 1 a 5

 o Giù -

-

ticamente dopo qualche secondo. 

Livelli di attività:

– Livello di attività 1:

– Livello di attività 2:  

– Livello di attività 3:  

– Livello di attività 4:  
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– Livello di attività 5:

5.3 Eseguire la misurazione

– Accendere la bilancia.

, sele-

zionare la memoria che contiene i propri dati per-

seguito, assieme al peso ideale, finché non appare 

– Salire a piedi nudi sulla bilancia e prestare attenzione a rimanere fermi sugli elettrodi. 

Importante:

Nota:

1. Peso e percentuale di grasso corporeo

2. Peso e percentuale di acqua corporea

3. Peso e percentuale di muscoli 

-

zioni, la bilancia si spegne automaticamente dopo qualche secondo

-

zioni di memoria per ogni utente.

5.4 Richiamo della memoria dei valori misurati

-

-

-

6. Valutare i risultati
Percentuale di grasso corporeo

-

to consultare il proprio medico!).

di grasso corporeo in questione.
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Uomo Donna

-

-

portati nella tabella.

Acqua corporea

La percentuale di acqua corporea si colloca normalmente nei seguenti campi:

Uomo Donna

-

-

percentuale di grasso e dell‘alta percentuale di muscoli.

Percentuale di muscoli

La percentuale di muscoli si colloca normalmente nei seguenti campi:

Uomo Donna

Massa ossea

Le nostre ossa, come il resto del nostro corpo, sono soggette a processi di crescita, calo e 

-

top good average poor

molto bene bene mediocre male

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

molto bene bene mediocre male

top good average poor

Alter sehr gut gut mittel schlecht

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %

bassa normale alta

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

bassa normale alta

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %

male bene molto bene

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

male bene molto bene

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60
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contrastare efficacemente questo  deperimento. La crescita mirata dei muscoli contribuisce a raf-

Si noti che questa bilancia non indica il contenuto in calcio delle ossa, ma determina il peso di tutte le com-

ponenti delle ossa (sostanze organiche e inorganiche, acqua). 

Attenzione:

essere determinata unicamente da esami medici (ad es. tomografia computerizzata, ultrasuoni). 

-

za della ossa (ad es. osteoporosi).

AMR

-

forma solida e liquida. Se, durante un lungo periodo, si apporta al corpo un’energia inferiore a quella consu-

forma di grasso, ed il peso aumenta. 

Interazione temporale dei risultati

lo più da imputare ad una perdita di liquidi.

quelle a medio termine (nell‘ambito di qualche settimana) e da quelle a lungo termine (mesi). 

termine possono concernere anche le percentuali di grasso e di muscoli.

mirante solo ad una rapida perdita di peso.

Quando il peso e la percentuale di grasso corporeo diminuiscono contemporaneamente significa che la 

-

tuale di muscoli.

Il grasso, l‘acqua corporei e la percentuale di muscoli non possono essere addizionati (il tessuto muscolare 

contiene anche componenti presenti nell’acqua corporea).
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7. Messaggi di errore

-

8. Smaltimento
-

tenitori di raccolta appositamente contrassegnati, tramite i centri di raccolta differenziata dei 

smaltimento ecologico  delle batterie.

mercurio

Possibili cause dell’errore

– È stata superata la portata massima di 150 kg.

– La resistenza elettrica tra elettrodi e pianta del 

misurabili (inferiore al 3   % o superiore al 55   %).

-

surabili (inferiore al 25   % o superiore al 75   %).

Soluzione

– Non utilizzare la bilancia se si supera il peso 

massimo di 150 kg.

– Si prega di ripetere la misurazione a piedi nudi.

Inumidire leggermente le piante dei piedi. Rimuo-

– Si prega di ripetere la misurazione a piedi nudi.

– Inumidire leggermente le piante dei piedi.

– Si prega di ripetere la misurazione a piedi nudi.

– Inumidire leggermente le piante dei piedi.

Pb       Cd       Hg
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TÜRKÇE

Sayın Müșterimiz, 
İmalatımız olan bir ürünü tercih etmenizden dolayı memnuniyetimizi belirtmek isteriz. Adımız, Isı, 

-

açıklamalara uyunuz. 

Beurer Müessesesi

1. Alet Tanımı
1. Elektrotlar

2. Gösterge

2. Talimatlar 

 Güvenlik Talimatları

-

 Genel Talimatlar

-

nik zorunluluktan dolayı ölçüm toleransının mümkün olabileceğini dikkate alınız. 

-

kesinlikle su altına tutmayınız.

2

1

3
4

5

1

2

3
5

4

6
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-

3. Tanı Tartıları Hakkında Bilgiler
Tanı Tartısının Ölçüm Prensibi

-

-

belirlenebilir. 

Genel Öneriler 

tabanlarıyla yapılmalıdır. Kuru ayak tabanlarının iletkenlik özelliği az olduğundan, tamamen kuru ayak ta-

banları tatmin edici olmayan sonuçlara yol açabilir.

– Ölçme sırasında kıpırdamayınız.

Sınırlılıklar

çıkabilir:

– Hamilelerde,

4. Piller

-
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5. Kullanım
5.1 Ağırlık ölçmek

kadar kendini tarama olarak görüntülenir. Artık, tartı, 

ağırlığınızı tartmaya hazırdır. 

Ayak basma yüzeyinden iner inmez, bir iki saniye sonra tartı kendi kendine kapanır.

5.2 Kullanıcı verileri ayarlamak 

-

meniz gerekir.

kullanıcı hafıza kaydetme yerine sahiptir. 

Hafıza yeri 1’den 10’a kadar

erkek (   ), kadın (   )

Hareketlilik derecesi 1’den 5’e kadar

Yukarı    -

-

ra otomatik olarak kapanır. 

Hareketlilik dereceleri

–  Bedensel hareketlilik yok. 

–  çok az bedensel hareketlilik. 

–  Orta dereceli bedensel hareket.

–  Yüksek dereceli bedensel hareket.

– 

5.3 Ölçüm yapmak

  
temel bilgilerinizin kaydedildiği kayıt yerini seçiniz. 
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-

terilir.

-

Bilgi:

-

ra otomatik olarak kapanır

5.4 Ölçüm değeri bellek kayıtlarının çağrılması

gösterilir. 

  

  
kaydedilen ölçüm değerinizi ekranda görüntüleyebilirsiniz.

6. Sonuçları değerlendirmek
Vücut yağı payı

-

Erkek Kadın

top good average poor

çok iyi iy orta kötü

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

çok iyi iy orta kötü

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %
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Vücut suyu

Erkek Kadın

Kas Payı

Erkek Kadın

Kemik Kütlesi

-

kemik iskelenizin sağlamlılığını ek olarak güçlendirebilirsiniz.

-

da salınır. 

AMR 

-

-

lilik derecesi (1-5) üzerinden belirlenir. 

-

az normal çok

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

az normal çok

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %

kötü iyi çok iyi

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

kötü iyi çok iyi

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60
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Sonuçların zamanla ilișkisi

olabilir.

-

olan bir rejimden sonra.

-

-

-

-

rir).

7. Hatalı ölçüm

8. Atığın yok edilmesi

-

sal olarak, pilleri imha etmekle yükümlüsünüz.

-

-

birimlerine müracaat ediniz.

Olası Hata Nedenleri:

– Elektrotlar ile ayak tabanı arasındaki elektrik 

-

lardan dolayı).

Giderme:

– Sadece müsaadeli maksimum ağırlığı tartın.

 

Gerektiğinde ayak tabanınızı biraz nemlendirin. 

Gerekirse ayak tabanlarındaki nasırları giderin.

– Gerektiğinde ayak tabanınızı biraz nemlendirin.

– Gerektiğinde ayak tabanınızı biraz nemlendirin.

Pb       Cd       Hg
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top good average poor

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65 10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60
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48

Pb       Cd       Hg
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Szanowni Klienci,
bardzo dziękujemy za wybór jednego z naszych wyrobów. Nazwa naszej firmy oznacza wysokiej jakości 

wyroby, dokładnie sprawdzone w zakresie zastosowań w obszarach nagrzewania, pomiarów masy ciała, 

ciśnienia krwi, temperatury ciała, tętna, łagodnej terapii, masażu i powietrza.

Prosimy o dokładne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji obsługi oraz o zatrzymanie jej do późniejszego  użytku, 

udostępniając ją innym użytkownikom oraz przestrzegając zawartych w niej informacji. 

1. Opis urządzenia
1. Wyświetlacz

5. Elektrody

2. Wskazówki

 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

-

pieczeństwo poślizgnięcia!

-

szenia).

 Wskazówki ogólne

 możliwe są technicznie uzasadnione odchylenia od wartości rzeczywistych. 

-

kazywane są w podziałce 100 g (0,2 lb, 1/4 St), podobnie jak informacja na temat ciężaru idealnego. Wy-

na kalorie podawane jest w podziałce 1 kcal.

POLSKI
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temperatury i zbyt bliskimi źródłami ciepła (piece, grzejniki).

sprzedaży. Przed wniesieniem reklamacji prosimy o sprawdzenie stanu baterii i ich ewentualną wymianę.

lub autoryzowanego punktu sprzedaży. 

3. Waga diagnostyczna – informacje
Zasada działania wagi diagnostycznej

Waga pracuje zgodnie z zasadą analizy bioelektrycznej impedancji (B.I.A.). Umożliwia dokonywanie  pomiarów 
w ciągu kilku sekund przy pomocy niewyczuwalnego, całkowicie bezpiecznego prądu. Przy pomocy pomia-

Tkanka mięśniowa i woda posiadają dobre właściwości przewodzące i tym samym ograniczony opór elek-
tryczny.
Kości oraz tkanka tłuszczowa posiadają natomiast ograniczone właściwości przewodzące, ze względu na 
wysoki opór elektryczny komórek tłuszczowych i kości.

-
żone do faktycznych, medycznych wartości analitycznych. Jedynie lekarz specjalista przy pomocy  metod 

w organizmie, udziału mięśni i budowy kości. 

Rady ogólne

 wykazują ograniczone właściwości przewodzące.

Ograniczenia

-

ne wyniki, szczególnie:
– u dzieci poniżej ok. 10 roku życia,

– u sportowców wyczynowych i kulturystów,

– u kobiet w ciąży,

– u chorych z gorączką, leczonych dializami, z objawami odmy lub osteoporozą,

– u osób przyjmujących leki sercowo-naczyniowe, 

– u osób przyjmujących leki rozszerzające lub zwężających naczynia krwionośne,

– u osób ze znacznymi zmianami anatomicznymi nóg w stosunku do wzrostu (nogi znacznie dłuższe lub krótsze). 

4. Baterie

Waga wyświetla komunikat o zmianie baterii. Jeżeli waga pracuje na zbyt słabej baterii,na wyświetlaczu po-
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5. Użytkowanie
5.1. Pomiar masy ciała

Waga gotowa jest teraz do pracy. 

Po zejściu waga wyłącza się automatycznie po kilku sekundach.

5.2. Ustawianie danych użytkownika

-

biste dane użytkownika.

-

Miejsce pamięci 1 do 10

Wzrost

Wiek 10 do 100 lat

mężczyzna (   ), kobieta (   )

Stopień aktywności 1 do 5

Naciskając krótko lub długo klawisz w górę  lub w dół 

Waga jest po tym gotowa do pomiaru. Jeśli nie zostanie dokonany żaden pomiar, waga po kilku sekundach 

wyłączy się automatycznie. 

Stopnie aktywności

– Stopień aktywności 1: brak aktywności fizycznej

– Stopień aktywności 2:  

– Stopień aktywności 3:  

Wysiłek fizyczny co najmniej 2 do 4 razy w tygodniu po 30 minut.

– Stopień aktywności 4:  

Wysiłek fizyczny co najmniej 4 do 6 razy w tygodniu po 30 minut.

– Stopień aktywności 5:  

Intensywny wysiłek fizyczny, intensywny trening lub ciężka praca fizyczna, codziennie przynajmniej 

przez 1 godzinę. 

5.3. Przeprowadzanie pomiarów

 pozostałych wartości.
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zostaną podstawowe dane osobiste. Pokazywane 
są one potem naprzemian z ciężarem idealnym, aż 

 nieprawidłowy.

Ważna informacja: Dane dotyczące idealnej masy ciała dotyczą osób od 18 roku życia.

Następujące dane pokazywane są automatycznie naprzemian po sobie: 

dalszych pomiarów (pomiar powtórny). Jeśli nie zostanie dokonany żaden pomiar, waga po kilku sekundach 
wyłączy się automatycznie.

są 2 miejsca pamięci dla każdego użytkownika.

5.4 Edycja wyników z pamięci

Po wybraniu miejsca pamięci i po podaniu informacji o zawartości tłuszczu, na 

-

 pojawi się przedostatnio 

6. Ocena wyników
Udział tkanki tłuszczowej

się do lekarza!).

W celu łatwego uporządkowania wartości tłuszczu w tkance waga diagnostyczna wyposażona została w pi-

ramidę interpretacyjną. Pokazuje ona na jeden rzut oka, na które kategorie przypada tłuszcz.
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top good average poor

wiek bardzo dobrze dobrze średnio źle

10  -14 <11   % 11-16   % 16,1- 23   % >23,1   %

15  -19 <12   % 12  -17   % 17,1- 22   % >22,1   %

20  - 29 <13   % 13  -18   % 18,1- 23   % >23,1   %

30  - 39 <14   % 14  -19   % 19,1- 24   % >24,1   %

40  -  49 <15   % 15  - 20   % 20,1- 25   % >25,1   %

50  - 59 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

60  -  69 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

70  -100 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

top good average poor

wiek bardzo dobrze dobrze średnio źle

10-14 <16   % 16  - 21   % 21,1- 26   % >26,1   %

15-19 <17   % 17- 22   % 22,1- 27   % >27,1   %

20-29 <18   % 18  - 23   % 23,1- 28   % >28,1   %

30-39 <19   % 19  - 24   % 24,1- 29   % >29,1   %

40-49 <20   % 20  - 25   % 25,1- 30   % >30,1   %

50-59 <21   % 21- 26   % 26,1- 31   % >31,1   %

60-69 <22   % 22 - 27   % 27,1- 32   % >32,1   %

70-100 <23   % 23  - 28   % 28,1- 33   % >33,1   %

Mężczyźni Kobiety

-

ści orientacyjnych.

-

nia dla zdrowia.

Woda w organizmie

Udział wody w organizmie mieści się zazwyczaj w następującym przedziale:

Mężczyźni Kobiety

Tkanka tłuszczowa zawiera względnie mało wody. Dlatego udział wody w organizmie u osób o dużym udziale 

sporty wytrzymałościowe wartości te ze względu na niski udział tkanki tłuszczowej i  wysoką masę mięśnio-

medycznych, np. o zatrzymywaniu wody w organizmie u osób starszych. W razie wątpliwości należy zwró-

Udział mięśni

Udział mięśni mieści się zazwyczaj w następującym przedziale:

Mężczyźni Kobiety

Masa kości

kości tak jak reszta ciała człowieka podlegają naturalnym procesom wzrostu, starzenia i rozkładu. Masa ko-

ści szybko wzrasta w okresie dzieciństwa i osiąga maksimum w wieku 30-40 lat. Wraz z wiekiem masa kości 

wiek źle dobrze bardzo dobrze

10  -100 <50 50  -  65   % >65

wiek źle dobrze bardzo dobrze

10-100 <45 45  -  60   % >60

wiek mało w normie dużo

10  -14 <44 44  -  57   % >57   %

15  -19 <43 43  -  56   % >56   %

20  - 29 <42 42 -  54   % >54   %

30  - 39 <41 41-  52   % >52   %

40  -  49 <40 40  -  50   % >50   %

50  - 59 <39 39  -  48   % >48   %

60  -  69 <38 38  -  47   % >47   %

70  -100 <37 37-  46   % >46   %

wiek mało w normie dużo

10-14 <36 36  -  43   % >43   %

15-19 <35 35  -  41   % >41   %

20-29 <34 34  - 39   % >39   %

30-39 <33 33  - 38   % >38   %

40-49 <31 31- 36   % >36   %

50-59 <29 29  - 34   % >34   %

60-69 <28 28  - 33   % >33   %

70-100 <27 27- 32   % >32   %
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następnie ponownie spada. Przy zdrowym odżywianiu (dieta bogata w wapń i witaminę D) oraz  regularnym 

-

ników kości (substancje organiczne, nieorganiczne i woda). 

 medycznym (np. przy pomocy tomografii komputerowej, USG). Dlatego wnioski dotyczące zmian  kostnych 

i twardości kości (np. osteoporoza) przy pomocy tej wagi nie są możliwe.

AMR

wadze przy pomocy stopnia aktywności (1-5). 

-

niedobory energii z odłożonych komórek tłuszczowych, a masa ciała spada. Jeżeli natomiast przez dłuższy 

Powiązanie wyników w czasie

dni spowodowane są najczęściej utratą płynów.

oraz  mięśni, a także okresu czasu, w jakim zmiany te zachodzą. Gwałtowne zmiany w ciągu kilku 

ciągu kilku  miesięcy). 

-

łu tkanki tłuszczowej i mięśni.

samym poziomie, wskazuje to jedynie na utratę wody – np. po treningu, wizycie w saunie – albo na 

szybka utratę masy ciała wynikającą z ograniczonej diety.

Jeżeli jednocześnie spada masa ciała i udział tkanki tłuszczowej, jest to wynikiem prawidłowej  diety – spada 

-

we zawiera także wodę).
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7. Niewłaściwe pomiary
Jeżeli waga wykryje jakiś błąd w czasie realizowanego pomiaru, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się "FFFF"/"Err" 

(błąd).

-

dzenia. 

8. Utylizacja
-

cjalnie oznakowanych pojemników, oddawane do punktów przyjmowania  odpadów 

specjalnych lub sprzedawcom sprzętu elektrycznego. Są Państwo prawnie zobowią-

zani do usunięcia baterii.

-

Możliwe przyczyny usterek:

– Przekroczona została dopuszczalna masa ważona 

150 kg (33 funtów)

i podeszwami stóp (np. w przypadku zrogowaciałej 

skóry).

zakres pomiaru (mniej niż 3   % lub powyżej 55   %).

pomiaru (poniżej 25   % lub powyżej 75   %)

Czynności korygujące:

ważenia.

 

 J

ze skóry podeszw stóp

Pb       Cd       Hg
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